Oracle Corporation et al v. SAP AG et al Doc. 738 Att. 17

EXHIBIT Q

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/candce/3:2007cv01658/190451/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/candce/3:2007cv01658/190451/738/17.html
http://dockets.justia.com/

oW N

10
1
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

19 |

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

TN 0 N1 N h

Robert A. Mittelstaedt (SBN 060359)
Jason McDonell (SBN 115084)
Elaine Wallace (SBN 197882)
JONES DAY

San Francisco Office

555 California Street, 26" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone:  (415) 626-3939
Facsimile: (415) 875-5700
ramittelstacdi(@jonesday.com
imedonell{@ionesday.com
ewallace(@jonesday.com

Tharan Gregory Lanier (SBN 138784)
Jane L. Froyd (SBN 220776)

JONES DAY

Silicon Valley Office

1755 Embarcadero Road

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Telephone:  (650) 739-3939
Facsimile: (6503 739-3900
tglaner@jonesday.com
jfroyd@jonesday.com

Scott W. Cowan (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Joshua L. Fuchs (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
JONES DAY '

717 Texas, Suite 3300

Houston, TX 77002

Telephone:  (832) 239-3939
Facsimile: (832)239-3600
sweowan(@jonesday.com
jlfuchs@)jonesday.com

Attomeys for Defendants
SAP AG, SAP AMERICA, INC., and
TOMORROWNOW, INC. o
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

ORACLE CORPORATION, et al., ' Case No. 07-CV-1658 PJH
Plaintiffs, | PEFENDANT TOMORROWNOW,
v. INC.’S FIRST AMENDED RESPONSES
SAP AG. ot al TO PLAINTIFF ORACLE CORP.'S
| ctal. THIRD SET OF INTERROGATORIES

Defendants. AND SAP AMERICA, INC.’S, AND SAP
AG’S FIRST AMENDED RESPONSES
TO PLAINTIFF ORACLE CORP.’S
SECOND SET OF
INTERROGATORIES

DEF, TN'S AMEND. RESP. TO 3RD SET AND

SAP AMERICA'S AND SAP AG'S

SV1-62133v] _ AMEND. RESP, TQ 2ND SET OF ROGS'
: Case No. 07-CV-1658 PIH (EDL)




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

2

23
24
25
26
27
28

DR =~ (=)

AMENDED RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 4:

Defendén_ts amend subparagraph 2 of their response to this Intefrogatory.as follows:

2. By March 2003, the SAP AG executive board issued a directive to
TomorrowNow’s management to re_mbve customer local environments from TomorrowNow
computers. CEQ Andrew Nelson was instructed to evéluate and implement removal of customer
Local Environments from TomorrowNow computers. In response to this direction,
TomorrowNow initiated a project to investigate removal of customer Local Environments from
TomorrowNow computers. Some have referred fo this project as “Project Blue.” On certain
occaéions, Andrew Nelson would communicate the status of the project to Thomas Ziemen. The
following current and former TomorrowNow employees were involved in the evaluation and
execution of the project: Julio Guzman, Catherine Hyde, Beth Lester, George Lester, Andrew
Nelson, Greg Nelson, Shelley Ne.i_son, Owen O’Néil, Josh Testone, and Eskander Yavar.

DEF. '['N"S AMEND. RESP. TC 3RD SET AND
SAP AMERICA’S AND SAP AG’S

-17 - " AMEND. RESP. TO 2N SET OF ROGS
Case No. 07-CV-1658 PJH (EDL)




S

o © . e a3 o w

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21

22

23
24
25

26
27
28

BPated: October 7, 2008.

JONES DAY

R .ﬁ
Jaso onell

Counsel for Defendants
SAP AG, SAP AMERICA, INC., and
TOMORRQWNOW, INC. :

P

DEF. TN'S AMEND. RESP. TO 3RD SET AND
SAP AMERICA’S AND SAP AG’S

-34 - AMEND. RESP. TO 2ND SET OF ROGS
’ Case No. 07-CV-1658 PJIH{EDL)




10
11
12
13
14

16

17

18

19 |

20
21
22

23

24

25

26
27
28

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Gface A. Wayte, declare:

I am a citizen of the United States and employed in Santa Clara County, California. [am
over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within-entitled action. My business address
is 555 California Street, 26th Floor, San Francisco, California 94104. On October 7, 2008, 1

served a copy of the attached document(s):

DEFENDANT TOMORROWNOW, INC.’S RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF
ORACLE CORP.’S THIRD SET OF INTERROGATORIES AND SAP
AMERICA, INC.’S, AND SAP AG’S RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF
ORACLE CORPORATION’S SECOND SET OF INTERROGATORIES

L__l by transmitting via facsimile the document(s) listed above to the fax number(s) set
forth below on this date before 5:00 p.m.

by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with postage thereon
fully prepaid, in the United States mail at San Francisco, California addressed as
set forth below.

by transmitting via e-mail or electronic transmission the document(s) hsted above
to the person(s) at the e-mail address(es) set forth below.:

Christopher B. Hockett, Esq.
Geoffrey M. Howard, Esq.
Zachary J. Alinder, Esq.

Bree Hann, Esq.

BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
Three Embarcadero Center

San Francisco, CA 94111-4067
chris. hockett@bingham.com
geaff howard@bingham.com
zachary.alinder@bingham.com
bree. hann(@bingham.com

Executed on October 7, 2008, at San Fréncisco California.

by (fues (Ui
J

Grace A. Wagle -

DEF. TN'S AMEND. RESP. TQ 3RD SET AND'

: : SAP AMERICA'S AND SAP AG’S

SVI-62133vi ' . AMEND. RESP. TO 2ND SET OF ROGS
: Casge No. 07-CV-1658 PIH (EDL)




