EXHIBIT Q

	i i	
1	Robert A. Mittelstaedt (SBN 060359) Jason McDonell (SBN 115084)	
2	Elaine Wallace (SBN 197882) JONES DAY	
3	San Francisco Office 555 California Street, 26 th Floor	
4	San Francisco, CA 94104	
	Telephone: (415) 626-3939 Facsimile: (415) 875-5700	
5	ramittelstaedt@jonesday.com jmcdonell@jonesday.com	
6	ewallace@jonesday.com	
7	Tharan Gregory Lanier (SBN 138784) Jane L. Froyd (SBN 220776)	
8	JONES DAY	
9	Silicon Valley Office 1755 Embarcadero Road	
10	Palo Alto, CA 94303 Telephone: (650) 739-3939	
11	Facsimile: (650) 739-3900 tglanier@jonesday.com	
12	jfroyd@jonesday.com	
13	Scott W. Cowan (Admitted <i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Joshua L. Fuchs (Admitted <i>Pro Hac Vice</i>)	
14	JONES DAY 717 Texas, Suite 3300	
15	Houston, TX 77002 Telephone: (832) 239-3939	
16	Facsimile: (832) 239-3600	
17	swcowan@jonesday.com jlfuchs@jonesday.com	
	Attorneys for Defendants	
18	SAP AG, SAP AMERICA, INC., and TOMORROWNOW, INC.	
19	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
20	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
21	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION	
22	ORACLE CORPORATION, et al.,	Case No. 07-CV-1658 PJH
23	Plaintiffs,	
24	v.	DEFENDANT TOMORROWNOW, INC.'S FIRST AMENDED RESPONSES TO BLAINTIEF OF A CLE CORP.'S
25	SAP AG, et al.	TO PLAINTIFF ORACLE CORP.'S THIRD SET OF INTERROGATORIES
26	Defendants.	AND SAP AMERICA, INC.'S, AND SAP AG'S FIRST AMENDED RESPONSES
27		TO PLAINTIFF ORACLE CORP.'S SECOND SET OF
28		INTERROGATORIES

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

AMENDED RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 4:

Defendants amend subparagraph 2 of their response to this Interrogatory as follows:

2. By March 2005, the SAP AG executive board issued a directive to

TomorrowNow's management to remove customer local environments from TomorrowNow computers. CEO Andrew Nelson was instructed to evaluate and implement removal of customer Local Environments from TomorrowNow computers. In response to this direction, TomorrowNow initiated a project to investigate removal of customer Local Environments from TomorrowNow computers. Some have referred to this project as "Project Blue." On certain occasions, Andrew Nelson would communicate the status of the project to Thomas Ziemen. The following current and former TomorrowNow employees were involved in the evaluation and execution of the project: Julio Guzman, Catherine Hyde, Beth Lester, George Lester, Andrew Nelson, Greg Nelson, Shelley Nelson, Owen O'Neil, Josh Testone, and Eskander Yavar.

Dated: October 7, 2008.

JONES DAY

By: Jason McDonell

Counsel for Defendants SAP AG, SAP AMERICA, INC., and TOMORROWNOW, INC.

DEF. TN'S AMEND. RESP. TO 3RD SET AND SAP AMERICA'S AND SAP AG'S AMEND. RESP. TO 2ND SET OF ROGS Case No. 07-CV-1658 PJH (EDL)

1 PROOF OF SERVICE 2 I, Grace A. Wayte, declare: 3 I am a citizen of the United States and employed in Santa Clara County, California. I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within-entitled action. My business address 4 5 is 555 California Street, 26th Floor, San Francisco, California 94104. On October 7, 2008, I 6 served a copy of the attached document(s): 7 DEFENDANT TOMORROWNOW, INC.'S RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF ORACLE CORP.'S THIRD SET OF INTERROGATORIES AND SAP 8 AMERICA, INC.'S, AND SAP AG'S RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF ORACLE CORPORATION'S SECOND SET OF INTERROGATORIES 9 10 by transmitting via facsimile the document(s) listed above to the fax number(s) set forth below on this date before 5:00 p.m. 11 X by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with postage thereon 12 fully prepaid, in the United States mail at San Francisco, California addressed as set forth below. 13 14 X by transmitting via e-mail or electronic transmission the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the e-mail address(es) set forth below. 15 Christopher B. Hockett, Esq. 16 Geoffrey M. Howard, Esq. Zachary J. Alinder, Esq. 17 Bree Hann, Esq. BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP 18 Three Embarcadero Center 19 San Francisco, CA 94111-4067 chris.hockett@bingham.com 20 geoff.howard@bingham.com zachary.alinder@bingham.com 21 bree.hann@bingham.com 22 Executed on October 7, 2008, at San Francisco, California. 23 24

DEF. TN'S AMEND. RESP. TO 3RD SET AND SAP AMERICA'S AND SAP AG'S AMEND. RESP. TO 2ND SET OF ROGS Case No. 07-CV-1658 PIH (EDL)

25

26

27

28